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GAME ENTERTAINMENT

NATIONAL ANTHEM
CLARKR WICKLIFFE CLARY

Clarka Wickliffe Clary is a two-time graduate of Clemson University
with a B.S. in Bioengineering and Masters in Business Administration.
Clarka placed 2nd Runner-Up in the 2013 Miss South Carolina pageant
and earned the Overall Talent award for her skills as a vocalist. Clary
is employed as a Senior Product Manager and enjoys serving as a
part-time pageant, vocal, and interview coach to clients throughout
the Southeast. She and her hushand, Tyler, reside in Charlotte with
their Dalmatian, Ava.

INVOCATION
TERRY HUDSON

Terry Hudson’s focus is to help others find and fulfill their callings. He
has done this through his work as a speaker, minister, artist manager,
and television producer. He has appeared on television programs on
CBS, NBC, VH-1, INSP, and TLC. He travels the United States speaking
at churches, schools, and civic organizations. Also as a producer

of gospel music, his work has been nominated for several awards
including the prestigious Gospel Music Associations Dove Award.

COLOR GUARD

YORK HS NAVY JROTC

York Comprehensive High School Navy JROTC prides itself on being
the premiere JROTC Color Guard in the Carolinas. In the past year
alone, we have Presented the Colors at 2 Charlotte FC matches, the
2021 Duke’s Mayo Bowl, the 2022 Duke’s Football Classic, 5 Charlotte
Knights games, and numerous other events. We pride ourselves on
including at least 2 new Cadets on all of our Color Guards, allowing
for so many more of our young men and women to experience these
amazing opportunities.

Today’s presenters are: Darrius Gabrenas, Ze'onna Rigg, Chloe Wood,
Gideon Hatfield, Gabby Clinton, Logan Zelakowski



KEEP POUNDING DRUMMER, PRESENTED
BY ATRIUM HEALTH

SHEREE PINTEA

Sheree Pintea has been a valued PSL Member since the
Carolinas were awarded franchise rights in 1993. She is also
the 2022 Carolina Panthers Fan of the Year!

Sheree personal mission statement is to promote the
fellowship of all fans. Her game day routine includes giving
out panther ear headbands and flags to kids with the hope
that they will become life-long Panthers fans. Every year,
Sheree and her hushand sponsor a tailgate at a local VFW
Post when the Panthers are on the road for our Carolina
veterans and raise funds for other veterans’ services.

Vote for Sheree to be the NFL Fan of the Year at nfl.com/
fanoftheyear.

SKYDIVERS
ALL VETERAN GROUP

ﬁ‘g’ ‘ﬁ( ‘;:% % ﬁ( The All Veteran Group (AVG), independently owned and

operated, is comprised of dedicated individuals of both
ALLVETERAN GROUP active/retired military and patriotic Americans. Since

our inception in 2011, we have focused on representing
companies and military veterans with the highest level of
professionalism through parachute demonstrations, tandem
parachute experiences, brand ambassador programs,
sponsorships & special events.

HALFTIME
PANTHERS ENTERTRINMENT

The Carolina Panthers Entertainment teams will be putting on
spectacular holiday performance for halftime with a special
entrance from Sir Purr!




SERIES & GONNECTIONS

The Panthers (5-9) will host the Lions (7-7) in the regular season home finale on
Saturday with a lot on the line.

Carolina needs to bounce back from last week’s performance against the Steelers
as they still have an opportunity to win out for the NFC South title.

Detroit comes in after winning six of its last seven with their own playoff aspira-
tions.

ALL-TIME SERIES
10 total matchups | Carolina leads the series 7-3
LAST REGULAR SEASON GAME
11/22/20 | Detroit 0 vs Carolina 20
SERIES RECORD AT VENUE
Carolina currently leads the series with a record of 5-1 with
games played in Carolina




Former Panthers WR Brandon Lions RB coach Duce Staley is
Zylstra is on the Lions practice from Columbia, S.C.
squad

Lions players Austin Bryan
Panthers QB coach Sean Ryan (Clemson) and Alim McNeil (NC
was the Lions QB coach from State) went to college in the
2019-20 Carolinas

Panthers players Taylor Moton
and Michael Jordan are Michigan
natives, while Moton and
Giovanni Ricci both attended
Western Michigan.

Lions offensive coordinator
Ben Johnson was a walk-on
QB at UNC and is a native of
Charleston, S.C.

GET MORE OUT OF YOUR
TECHNOLOGY WITH CDW.

CDW experts can custom-configure PCs powered

by Intel vPro® that's built-for-business. And with remote
manageability, it's easier to protect and monitor your
PCs from anywhere.

LEARN MORE >
o

GETIT
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LINA PANTHERS

by Will Bryan
Christmas Eve Weather

Saturday marks the eighth time that the Panthers
have played on Christmas Eve, posting a record of 3-4.
In the last instance in 2017, Carolina beat Tampa Bay
in dramatic fashion to secure a playoff spot.

With temperatures hovering around freezing, the game
could enter the team'’s record books for game-time
temperature. The coldest home game on record was 30
degrees on 1/3/10 against the Saints. Any temperature
below freezing would be a Top 10 coldest game.

The coldest Panthers game ever continues to be the
1996 NFC Championship in Green Bay with a game-
time temperature of 3 degrees and wind chills far
below 0.

Protecting the ball

Two weeks ago, Carolina won the turnover battle, 2-0,
in the win at Seattle. The Panthers have not turned it
over in four of the team’s five wins and not thrown an
interception in any of the five wins. They've thrown 10
interceptions in the nine losses.

Foreman moving

Since becoming the starter in Week 7, D’Onta Foreman
has had a strong collection of rushing performances.

Since then, he’s had four 100-yard rushing games, tied for
the most in the NFL with Josh Jacobs.

Since Week 7, Foreman has averaged 108.8 rushing yards in
four wins and 43.5 rushing yards in four losses.

Offensive line play

As a team, the Panthers have a pass blocking grade of 73.8
(according to PFF), ranking sixth in the NFL.

Since Week 6, Carolina has only allowed 15 sacks, tied for
fifth in the league over that stretch.

Since Week 4, rookie Ikem Ekwonu has the second-best pass
blocking grade of any rookie lineman (80.8), allowing just
one sack.

Jaycee Horn shutting it down

Jaycee Horn made his third interception of the season at
Seattle. According to PFF, he's allowed a 39.4 passer rating
when targeted, the lowest among qualified cornerbacks this
season.

Burns reaches double figures in sacks

Brian Burns has double digits in sacks (10.5) for the first

time in his career, tied for 10th in the NFL.

Burns’ 24.5 total stops (sacks + TFLs) behind the line are
second-most through Week 15 in since TFL stats were kept
in 2000.



Luvu back in force

After missing playing time with an injury, Frankie Luvu was back in full force the last five games. Since Week 10, he’s the only
player in the NFL with at least 5.0 sacks and 40-plus tackles.

Brown breaks the record

Derrick Brown tied his career high with tackles on Sunday against the Steelers. He now has 56 tackles on the season, passing
Kawann Short (55, 2015/16) for the most by a Panthers defensive tackle in a single season.

Hekker inside the 20

Johnny Hekker continues to give Carolina an edge through the punt game. His 44.3 net yards per punt rank fourth in the NFL,
while his 30 punts inside the 20 are third.

2022 Statistical Milestones to Watch

Brian Burns (10.5) needs five sacks to pass Kevin Greene (1998) and Greg Hardy (2013)’s franchise record (15.0) for the most
sacks in a season

Burns (14) needs seven tackles for loss to pass Luke Kuechly (20, 2018) for the franchise record in a single season.

Burns (24.5) needs eight tackles for loss or sacks to pass Greg Hardy (32, 2013) for most combined TFL/sacks in a season in
franchise history

DJ Moore needs 322 receiving yards for his fourth consecutive 1,000-yard receiving season

Derrick Brown Brown (14) needs five pass deflections to pass Julius Peppers (18) for the most by a Panthers defensive lineman
in his first three seasons.

Shaq Thompson (110) needs five tackles to pass his previous career high (114, 2020).

Johnny Hekker (30) needs six punts inside the 20 to pass Todd Sauerbrun (35, 2001) for the franchise record.




To show our appreciation for our PSL
Owners, the Carolina Panthers invite you to / \ WEBELIEHE Aoy 2080 | L Py

PSL OWNER

the PSL Owner Appreciation Game on De-
cember 24th vs. Detroit Lions. As a thank
you for your continued support, PSL Owners
will have exclusive access and recognition
during the game.

Limited Edition PSL Owner Branded Hat
Giveaway

PSL Owner Branded Koozies Giveaway
Free 120z Bud Light

Post-Game Field Opportunity | ALL SPOTS FILLED

Pickup locations will be in the stadium near Section 126, Upstairs of North Club Lounge and near Section 538 at
the Bud Light Deck

*These offers are only valid to PSL Owner attendees of the Detroit Lions Game, while supplies last and are
limited to (1) one item per account. Items will be available for pick-up until the end of the 3rd quarter.

To receive these items, you will need to present your PSL Owners membership card located under your tickets in
the Panthers App.

How to pull up your card:

Pull up the Panthers app -> click Tickets -> click My Tickets -> scroll down to view membership card

If you need assistance pulling up the card beforehand, you can call/text your PSL services line at 704-593-4141
or visit one of the pick-up locations on game day for assistance.

WAL BATE

Tlatural

WLy ERAFTE, Since 1909, Kayem has been the name
1909

i

) people trust to craft the highest quality
KMM meats. That’s four generations of creating
the most mouthwatering hot dogs and more
UFFICIAL HﬂT I]ﬂﬁ 0F CHELSEA, MASS.
THE CARULINA FANTHERS recently, our new Small Batch Sausages.

BOE K Find us at a near you.
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Your Health Care
All-Pro Team
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== CHARLOTTE METRO =
RECOGNIZED IN 19 TYPES OF CARE

When it comes to the best care for you and your family, Atrium Health is
the clear choice. And it’s not even close. We deliver outstanding care
simply, conveniently, and with better outcomes for you. That’s why U.S.
News & World Report recognized us as the region’s #1 Hospital and only
nationally ranked care. Where you receive care makes all the difference.
Choose the best, and partner with Atrium Health.

Visit AtriumHealth.org/ClearChoice

$F

) e
AtriumHealth

Official Health Care Provider of the Carolina Panthers


https://rebrand.ly/atrium-week-16

by Darin Gantt

CHARLOTTE — D’Onta Foreman felt it Tuesday

when his hands grew cold and numb during a late
December practice. He said that hits feel different in
the frigid air, and playing football is rougher on his
hands when it isn’t warm anymore.

“That hurts so bad,” Foreman, a native Texan, said.
“It's just a weird feeling. ... That’s the difference.”

It was 41 degrees and cloudy in Charlotte, almost
toasty compared to plenty of other NFL cities around
this time of year. The Browns expect snow showers
and 13-degree weather for their game against New
Orleans on Saturday.

Still, the Panthers brought heaters out onto the
practice field, and players frequented the sidelines to
place their hands and heads in front of it, with safety
Myles Hartsfield filling his helmet with hot air at one
point between reps.

They're going to have to get used to it, though,
because Saturday’s matchup with the Lions could
be the coldest home game in the Panthers’ history.
Forecasts predict potential high temperatures in the
low 30s, with wind chills dipping below 20 degrees.

PREPARING FOR GOLD

The coldest game at Bank of America Stadium kicked
off at 30 degrees when the Panthers played the Saints
on Jan. 3, 2010.

And Tuesday wasn’t even as chilly as the weekend's
forecast, so interim coach Steve Wilks saw no issue with
opting to practice outdoors.

“Last I've checked, the Bank of America (Stadium)
doesn’t have a dome,” Wilks said. “We’ve got to be out-
side, so that's the reason why we were out there today.”

Some players didn't let the cold affect what they wore
outside. DJ Moore, Shi Smith, Austin Corbett, and Chuba
Hubbard were among the Panthers who still wore shorts
in the chilly conditions, along with offensive coordinator
Ben McAdoo.

It makes sense for the Canadian Hubbard because

it's minus 21 degrees in his native Edmonton, Alberta,
Canada. Northern Alberta is under an extreme cold
warning because wind chills are dipping into minus 40
and colder.

So no, it isn’t as bad in North Carolina. But it’s still
smart to prepare for it.

Safety Sam Franklin Jr. went to college at Temple in
Philadelphia and said he could deal with the cold. He



knows how to use the heater to keep his gloves, helmet,
and jacket warm for when he’s on the sidelines.

Franklin said he wouldn’t be wearing sleeves Saturday.
Instead, he'll lather his skin in a “special concoction”
that keeps him warm throughout the game.

“I'll put on my go-go juice, and I'll be fine,” Franklin
said. “That's what | did when we played in Buffalo last
year; did that, | played (in) no sleeves. ... It's more of
a mental thing if you ask me. If you don't really think
about the cold, you're not going to get a cold.”

Kicker Eddy Pifieiro, a Florida native who previously
played in Chicago, knows a thing or two about how
temperatures can change the kicking game.

Pifieiro said the football “feels like a rock” in the cold
because it hardens up and doesn’t travel the same way
as it does when the weather is warmer.

“It's the same technique; (the) ball’s probably not going
to go as far or as high,” Pifieiro said. “Usually, when you
kick in the cold, it doesn’t go as high or as far. But as
far as practicing, it's pretty much keeping it the same
and hoping it gets warmer.”

Wilks has often said he tells the team not to concern
themselves with “it” — whether “it” is noise from
outside commentary or uncontrollable factors like the
weather.

-

Plus, they have played in a cold weather game this year.
It was 36 degrees with a wind chill of 26 at kickoff time
in Baltimore a few weeks ago.

_ﬁf.ﬁi_ = ;“'?{I‘_A!j\!f i

/

“We don't let ‘it’ get in the way,” Wilks said. “We went
to Baltimore, and it was pretty cold up there. | felt like
we endured that and played a pretty good game. Didn’t
come away with a win, but the weather is not an issue.”

Heaters will be running on the sideline, and fans should
bundle up for the last home game of the regular season.
Though not everyone loves dealing with the cold weather
that could set a franchise record, Foreman, who admit-
ted he'd prefer to play in heat over cold, isn't dreading
Saturday.

“It’'s football weather, definitely in December,” Foreman
said. “Looking forward to it. It should be a good one.”



EVERY PLAY IS CLEAR
WITH CEENTA EYE CARE

ceenta.com/appointments

CHARLOTTE EYE
\ S% EAR NOSE & THROAT
ASSOCIATES, PA.e
Official eye, and throat care provider for the Carolina Panthers
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Medicare
done well.

WellcareNow.com >
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2022 ROSTER
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HEAD GOACH

COLLEGE: APPALACHIAN STATE
HOMETOWN: CHARLOTTE, N.C.

EXPERIENCE: 27 YEARS

Steve Wilks was named interim head coach of the
Panthers on October 10, 2022. He had returned to
the team as the defensive passing game coordinator/
secondary coach in the spring of 2022. A native of
Charlotte, Wilks has over 25 seasons of coaching
experience in the college and NFL ranks, including
head coach of the Arizona Cardinals in 2018.

INTERIM HEAD COACH

Steve Wilks

18

OFFENSIVE COACHES

OFFENSIVE OFFENSIVE LINE WIDE RECEIVERS TIGHT ENDS

oo James Joe Dailey Kevin M.

Ben McAdoo i
Campen Gilbride

ASSISTANT OFFENSIVE PASS GAME SPECIALIST ASSISTANT HERD QUARTERBACKS
LINE COACH, OFFENSE
Matt

. Sean Ryan
Robert Kugler Lombardi Jeff Nixon



DEFENSIVE GOACHES

L%LE}{I&:%R;E%NSIVE PASS RUSH SPECIALIST IL\ISNSEISTANT DEFENSIVE EEFI]E!NDSI:I‘:\ETERN GAME,
Al Holcomb Don Johnson lan Scott Mike Siravo

SPECIAL TEAMS

SPECIAL TEAMS
COORDINATOR

Chris Tabor



COACHING ASSISTANTS
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DEFENSIVE ASSISTANT COACHING ASSISTANT DEFENSIVE ASSISTANT OFFENSIVE ASSISTANT SPECIAL TEAMS
Rob Dvoracek  Garret Bobby Maffei ~ Jody Owens ’g;'(‘l'r’;'g
McGuire ,
Whitaker

OFFENSIVE ASSISTANT

Andre
Barhoza-Penn

STRENGTH & CONDITIONING

HEAD STRENGTH AND STRENGTH AND HUMAN PERFORMANCE

CONDITIONING COACH ggglﬂsl"f‘l‘l:‘l;mﬂ AS.SISTANT

Jeremy Scott Timothy
Thomas Rahas
Barheau





https://shop.panthers.com

2022 PANTHERS ROSTER NUMERICAL

Height

Name

DJ Moore

Eddy Pineiro
Shaq Thompson
Jaycee Horn
Johnny Hekker

PJ Walker

Shi Smith

Sam Darnold
Laviska Shenault Jr.
Rashard Higgins
Raheem Blackshear
Jeremy Chinn

CJ Henderson
Xavier Woods

T.J. Carrie

Keith Taylor Jr.
Chuba Hubbard
Juston Burris
D’Onta Foreman
Sean Chandler
Myles Hartsfield
Sam Franklin Jr.
J.J. Jansen
Giovanni Ricci
Frankie Luvu
Chandler Wooten
Joel lyiegbuniwe
Brian Burns

Cory Littleton
Bradley Bozeman
Damien Wilson
Austin Corbett
Cade Mays

Brady Christensen
Taylor Moton
Michael Jordan
Larnel Coleman
Cameron Erving
Marquan McCall
Ikem Ekwonu

lan Thomas
Tommy Tremble
Stephen Sullivan
Terrace Marshall Jr.
Amare Barno
Bravvion Roy
Henry Anderson
Derrick Brown
Yetur Gross-Matos
Marquis Haynes Sr.
Matt loannidis

Pos.

WR
K
LB
CB
P
QB
WR
QB
WR
WR
RB
N
CB
N
CB
CB
RB
N
RB
N
DB
N
LS
TE
LB
LB
LB
DE
LB

6-0
511
6-0
6-1
6-5
511
510
6-3
6-1
6-1
5.9
6-3
6-1
511
6-0
6-3
6-1
6-0
6-1
510
511
6-3
62
6-3
6-3
6-3
6-1
6-5
6-3
6-5
6-0
6-4
6-6
6-6
6-5
6-6
6-6
6-5
6-3
6-4
6-4
6-4
6-5
6-2
6-6
6-1
6-6
6-5
6-5
6-2
6-3

Weight

210
190
230
200
240
210
190
225
225
198
190
220
205
210
205
195
210
210
235
200
210
210
235
240
235
230
230
250
230
325
260
305
325
300
325
315
310
315
345
320
260
250
245
200
245
330
300
320
265
235
310

Age

25
26
28
22
32
27
23
25
23
27
24
24
23
27
32
23
23
29
26
26
25
26
36
25
25
23
27
24
28
27
29
26
23
25
28
24
24
30
23
21
26
22
25
22
23
26
31
24
24
28
28
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College

Maryland
Florida
Washington
South Carolina
Oregon State
Temple

South Carolina
Southern Cal
Colorado
Colorado State
Virginia Tech
Southern lllinois
Florida
Louisiana Tech
Ohio
Washington
Oklahoma State
N.C. State
Texas

Temple
Mississippi
Temple

Notre Dame
Western Michigan
Washington State
Auburn
Western Kentucky
Florida State
Washington
Alabama
Minnesota
Nevada
Tennessee

BYU

Western Michigan
Ohio State
UMass

Florida State
Kentucky

N.C. State
Indiana

Notre Dame
Lsu

Lsu

Virginia Tech
Baylor

Stanford

Penn State
Penn State
Mississippi
Temple



No

94
90
20
56
95
53
31
27
34
21
70
74
63
14
79
75
33
42
97
38
98
10
24
17

30
99
52
44
73
55
49
88
64
78

72

45
93
15
12
84
28
80

82
11
57
25
50

2022 PANTHERS ROSTER ALPHABETICAL

Name

Henry Anderson
Amare Barno
Raheem Blackshear
Bradley Bozeman
Derrick Brown
Brian Burns
Juston Burris

T.J. Carrie

Sean Chandler
Jeremy Chinn
Brady Christensen
Larnel Coleman
Austin Corbett
Sam Darnold
Ikem Ekwonu
Cameron Erving
D’Onta Foreman
Sam Franklin Jr.
Yetur Gross-Matos
Myles Hartsfield
Marquis Haynes Sr
Johnny Hekker

CJ Henderson
Rashard Higgins
Jaycee Horn
Chuba Hubbard
Matt loannidis
Joel lyiegbuniwe
J.J. Jansen
Michael Jordan
Cory Littleton
Frankie Luvu
Terrace Marshall Jr.
Cade Mays
Marquan McCall
DJMoore

Taylor Moton
Eddy Pineiro
Giovanni Ricci
Bravvion Roy
Laviska Shenault Jr.
Shi Smith
Stephen Sullivan
Keith Taylor Jr.
lan Thomas

Shaq Thompson
Tommy Tremble
PJ Walker

Damien Wilson
Xavier Woods
Chandler Wooten

Pos.

DE
DE
RB
C/G
DT

RB

DE
DB
DE

CB
WR
cB
RB
DT
LB
LS

LB
LB
WR
oL
DT
WR

TE
DT
WR
WR
TE
CB
TE
LB
TE
QB
LB

LB

Height

6-6
6-6
5-9
6-5
6-5
6-5
6-0
6-0
5-10
6-3
6-6
6-6
6-4
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-1
6-3
6-5
5-11
6-2
6-5
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-3
6-1
6-2
6-6
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-6
6-3
6-0
6-5
5-11
6-3
6-1
6-1
5-10
6-5
6-3
6-4
6-0
6-4
5-11
6-0
5-11
6-3

Weight

300
245
190
325
320
250
210
205
200
220
300
310
305
225
320
315
235
210
265
210
235
240
205
198
200
210
310
230
235
315
230
235
200
325
345
210
325
190
240
330
225
190
245
195
260
230
250
210
260
210
230

Age

31
23
24
27
24
24
29
32
26
24
25
24
26
25
21
30
26
26
24
25
28
32
23
27
22
23
28
27
36
24
28
25
22
23
23
25
28
26
25
26
23
23
25
23
26
28
22
27
29
27
23
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College

Stanford
Virginia Tech
Virginia Tech

Alabama

Penn State
Florida State
N.C. State

Ohio

Temple
Southern lllinois
BYU

UMass

Nevada
Southern Cal
N.C. State
Florida State
Texas

Temple

Penn State
Mississippi
Mississippi
Oregon State
Florida
Colorado State
South Carolina
Oklahoma State
Temple

Western Kentucky
Notre Dame
Ohio State
Washington
Washington State
Lsu

Tennessee
Kentucky
Maryland
Western Michigan
Florida

Western Michigan
Baylor

Colorado

South Carolina
Lsu
Washington
Indiana
Washington
Notre Dame
Temple
Minnesota
Louisiana Tech
Auburn

23



WHEN THE PANTHERS
HAVE THE BALL

LEFT WIDE RECEIVER
DJ Moore

Laviska Shenault Jr.

Rashard Higgins

LEFT TACKLE
Ikem Ekwonu
Brady Christensen
Larnel Coleman

LEFT GUARD

Brady Christensen
Michael Jordan

CENTER

Bradley Bozeman
Cade Mays

RIGHT GUARD
Austen Corbett
Cade Mays

RIGHT TACKLE

Taylor Morton
Cameron Erving

LEFTTIGHTEND

Tommy Tremble
Stephen Sullivan

RIGHT TIGHT END

lan Thomas
Giovanni Ricci

RIGHT WIDE RECEIVER

Terrace Marshall Jr.
Shi Smith

RUNNING BACK
D’Onta Foreman
Chuba Hubbard
Raheem Blackshear

QUARTERBACK

Sam Darnold
P.J. Walker

g

DEFENSIVE LINEMAN
Aidan Hutchinson

James Houston

Romeo Okwara

DEFENSIVE LINEMAN
Isaiah Buggs
Michael Brockers

DEFENSIVE LINEMAN
Alim McNeill
Benito Jones

DEFENSIVE LINEMAN
John Cominsky

Josh Paschal

Austin Bryant

LINEBACKER

Malcolm Rodriguez
Chris Board
Josh Woods

LINEBACKER

Alex Anzalone
Derrick Barnes
Anthony Pittman

CORNERBACK

Jerry Jacobs
Mike Hughes

CORNERBACK
Jeff Okudah
Amani Oruwariye

NICKELBACK
Will Harris

SAFETY

Kerby Joseph
Ifeatu Melifonwu

SAFETY
DeShon Elliott
C.J. Moore




WIDE RECEIVER

Josh Reynolds
Jameson Williams

TIGHTEND
Brock Wright
James Mitchell
Shane Zylstra

LEFT TACKLE

Taylor Decker

LEFT GUARD
Jonah Jackson

Dan Skipper

Ross Pierschbacher

CENTER

Frank Ragnow
Evan Brown

RIGHT GUARD

Evan Brown
Kayode Awosika
Logan Stenberg

RIGHT TACKLE

Penei Sewell
Matt Nelson

WIDE RECEIVER

Amon-Ra St. Brown

WIDE RECEIVER
DJ Chark
Kaliff Raymond

QUARTERBACK
Jared Goff
Nate Sudfeld

RUNNING BACK

Jamaal Williams
D’Andre Swift
Justin Jackson

WHEN THE LIONS
HAVE THE BALL

e ()

(M pa

LEFT DEFENSIVE END

Brian Burns
Marquis Haynes Sr.
Henry Anderson

LEFT DEFENSIVE
TACKLE

Derrick Brown
Bravvion Roy

RIGHT DEFENSIVE
TACKLE

Matt loannidis
Marquan McCall

RIGHT DEFENSIVE END
Yetur Gross-Matos
Amare Barno

LEFT OUTSIDE
LINEBACKER
Shaq Thompson
Cory Littleton

MIDDLE LINEBACKER

Damien Wilson
Chandler Wooten
Joel lyieghuniwe

RIGHT OUTSIDE
LINEBACKER

Frankie Luvu

LEFT CORNERBACK

CJ Henderson
T.). Carrie

RIGHT CORNERBACK

Jaycee Horn
Keith Taylor Jr.

FREE SAFETY
Jeremy Chinn
Myles Hartsfield
Sean Chandler

STRONG SAFETY
Xavier Woods

Juston Burris

Sam Franklin Jr.




Name

Jeff Okudah
Austin Bryant
Jack Fox

DJ Chark

DeShon Elliott
Josh Reynolds
Jameson Williams
Nate Sudfeld
Kalif Raymond
Amon-Ra St. Brown
Jared Goff
Michael Badgley
Mike Hughes
Amani Oruwariye
Will Harris

Ifeatu Melifonwu
Jamaal Williams
Kerby Joseph
D’Andre Swift
Alex Anzalone
C.J. Moore

Jerry Jacobs
Justin Jackson
Malcolm Rodriguez
Jason Cabinda
Craig Reynolds
Scott Daly

Chris Board

Josh Woods

Alim McNeil
Derrick Barnes
Anthony Pittman
Penei Sewell
James Houston
Evan Brown

Ross Pierschbacher
Matt Nelson
Taylor Decker
Dan Skipper
Logan Stenberg
Jonah Jackson
Kayode Awosika
Frank Ragnow
John Cominksy
James Mitchell
Shane Zylstra
Brock Wright
Michael Brockers
Josh Paschal
Benito Jones
Romeo Okwara
Isaiah Buggs
Aidan Hutchinson

2022 LIONSROSTER NUMERICAL

Pos.

CB
DL
P
WR
N
WR
WR
QB
WR
WR
QB
K
CB
CB
CB
N
RB
N
RB
LB
N
CB
RB
LB
FB
RB
LS
LB
LB
DL
LB
LB
T
LB
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Height

6-1
6-5
6-2
6-4
6-1
63
6-1
6-6
5-8
6-0
6-4
5-10
510
6-2
6-1
6-3
6-0
6-1
59
6-3
5.11
511
6-0
511
6-1
511
6-1
6-2
6-1
6-2
6-0
6-3
6-5
6-1
63
6-4
67
67
6-9
6-6
6-4
6-3
6-5
6-5
6-4
6-4
6-5
6-5
63
6-1
6-4
6-3
67

Weight

205
250
215
205
210
194
180
227
180
202
217
183
191
202
206
210
224
203
208
237
199
203
199
230
238
216
245
239
230
325
238
242
335
241
320
315
318
320
330
312
311
312
309
285
249
239
255
297
274
318
255
295
264

Age

23
26
26
26
25
27
21
29
28
23
28
27
25
26
27
23
27
22
23
28
27
25
26
23
26
26
28
27
26
22
23
26
22
24
26
27
27
29
28
25
25
24
26
27
23
26
24
31
23
25
27
26
22
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College

Ohio State
Clemson

Rice

Lsu

Texas

Texas A&M
Alabama
Indiana

Holy Cross
usc

California
Miami

UCF

Penn State
Boston College
Syracuse

BYU

lllinois
Georgia
Florida

Ole Miss
Arkansas
Northwestern
Oklahoma State
Penn State
Kutztown
Notre Dame
North Dakota State
Maryland

N.C. State
Purdue

Wayne St.
Oregon

Jackson State University
Southern Methodist
Alabama

lowa

Ohio State
Arkansas
Kentucky

Ohio State
Buffalo
Arkansas
Charleston
Virginia Tech
Minnesota State
Notre Dame
Lsu

Kentucky
Mississippi
Notre Dame
Alabama
Michigan



No

34
74
17
55
49
90
63

9%
45

79
47
68

16
25
59
23
97
73
42
39
94
31
54
26
82
38
67

95
24
93
66
57
77
1
46

4
58
70
14
7
10
32
30

51
89
84

2022 LIONS ROSTER ALPHABETICAL

Name

Alex Anzalone
Kayode Awosika
Michael Badgley
Derrick Barnes
Chris Board
Michael Brockers
Evan Brown
Austin Bryant
Isaiah Buggs
Jason Cabinda
DJ Chark

John Cominksy
Scott Daly

Taylor Decker
DeShon Elliott
Jack Fox

Jared Goff

Will Harris
James Houston
Mike Hughes
Aidan Hutchinson
Jonah Jackson
Justin Jackson
Jerry Jacobs
Benito Jones
Kerby Joseph
Alim McNeil
Ifeatu Melifonwu
James Mitchell
C.J. Moore

Matt Nelson

Jeff Okudah
Romeo Okwara
Amani Oruwariye
Josh Paschal
Ross Pierschbacher
Anthony Pittman
Frank Ragnow
Kalif Raymond
Craig Reynolds
Josh Reynolds
Malcolm Rodriguez
Penei Sewell

Dan Skipper
Amon-Ra St. Brown
Logan Stenberg
Nate Sudfeld
D’Andre Swift
Jamaal Williams
Jameson Williams
Josh Woods
Brock Wright
Shane Zylstra

Pos.

LB
G
K

LB

LB

DL

C/G

DL

DL

FB

WR

DL

LS
T
N
P

QB

CB

LB

CB

DL
G

RB

CB

DL
N

DL
N

TE
N
T

CB

DL

CB

DL
G

LB
c

WR

RB

WR

LB
T
T

WR

G

QB

RB

RB

WR

LB

iTE:
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Height

6-3
6-3
510
6-0
6-2
6-5
6-3
6-5
63
6-1
6-4
6-5
6-1
67
6-1
6-2
6-4
6-1
6-1
5-10
67
6-4
6-0
511
6-1
6-1
6-2
6-3
6-4
511
67
6-1
6-4
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-3
6-5
5-8
511
6-3
511
6-5
6-9
6-0
6-6
6-6
59
6-0

6-1
6-5
6-4

Weight

237
312
183
238
239
297
320
250
295
238
205
285
245
320
210
215
217
206
241
191
264
311
199
203
318
203
325
210
249
199
318
205
255
202
274
315
242
309
180
216
194
230
335
330
202
312
227
208
224
180
230
255
239

Age

28
24
27
23
27
31
26
26
26
26
26
27
28
29
25
26
28
27
24
25
22
25
26
25
25
22
22
23
23
27
27
23
27
26
23
27
26
26
28
26
27
23
22
28
23
25
29
23
27
21
26
24
26
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College

Florida

Buffalo

Miami

Purdue

North Dakota State
Lsu

Southern Methodist
Clemson
Alabama

Penn State

Lsu

Charleston
Notre Dame
Ohio State
Texas

Rice

California
Boston College
Jackson State University
UCF

Michigan

Ohio State
Northwestern
Arkansas
Mississippi
lllinois

N.C. State
Syracuse
Virginia Tech
Ole Miss

lowa

Ohio State
Notre Dame
Penn State
Kentucky
Alabama
Wayne St.
Arkansas

Holy Cross
Kutztown
Texas A&M
Oklahoma State
Oregon
Arkansas

usc

Kentucky
Indiana
Georgia

BYU

Alabama
Maryland
Notre Dame
Minnesota State
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PRIZES & GIVEAWAYS


https://bit.ly/3Da28zp

YOU ARE INVITED TO JOIN...

The Carolina Panthers’ Premium Wine Brand & Club!

- Membership financially supports the Carolina Panthers Charities.
- Club membership options to best fit your budget and lifestyle.
- Two shipments of 3 or 6 bottles per season.

- Wine received in a keepsake vintage Carolina Panthers fire-branded
wooden crate.

- Exclusive access to limited releases and library wines.

- Exclusive access to the gift website to gift wines and merchandise to
friends and family.

- Free wine tasting experiences at Fairwinds in Napa Valley.
- Special access to Carolina Panthers only events and functions.

- Your name honored on the Panthers’ The Inner Circle Member Plague
at the winery.

- Fairwinds Estate wines are offered at 15% off.



https://bit.ly/3cqI9RY

DETROIT LIONS 2022 ROSTER
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100B 11 WR 24 CB
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HEAD COACHES

Dan Campbell

HERD COACH

ASSISTANT HEAD
COACH/RUNNING

BACKS
Duce Staley

OFFENSIVE LINE

Hank Fraley

OFFENSIVE
COORDINATOR

Ben Johnson

SENIOR OFFENSIVE
ASSISTANT

John Morton

COLLEGE: TEXAS A&M
HOMETOWN: CLIFTON, TX

EXPERIENCE: 22 YEARS

On Jan. 20, 2021 the Detroit Lions named Dan
Campbell the franchise’s new head coach. Campbell
possesses 23 years of NFL experience, including
12 years as a coach and 11 as a player. In his first
year as the Lions’ head coach, Campbell helped
instill a new culture built on grit, conviction and
collaboration on and off the field.

OFFENSIVE ASSISTANT QUARTERBACKS lT;I‘::'I‘IET E[’]I[I]l;ll] l;'l‘l:?llll'llﬁ
J.T. Barrett
Mark Brunell Tanner
Engstrand

OFFENSIVE QUALITY WCF MINORITY WIDE RECEIVERS

csutu :;: Oliver cuggfswﬁrsmr Antwaan
Deon'tae Randle EI
Pannell



ASSISTANT WIDE
RECEIVERS

Seth Ryan

SAFETIES

Brian Duker

SPECIAL TEAMS
COORDINATOR

Dave Fipp

ASSISTANT STRENGTH
CONDITIONING

Morris Henry

DEFENSIVE
COORDINATOR

Aaron Glenn

WCF MINORITY
COACHING
ASSISTANTSHIP

Shaun Dion
Hamilton

RSSISTANT SPECIAL
TEAMS

Jett Modkins

DEFENSIVE QUALITY
CONTROL

Wayne Blair

f

DEFENSIVE QUALITY
CONTROL

Addison
Lynch

DIRECTOR OF SPORTS
PERFORMANCE

Mike Clark

DEFENSIVE
ASSISTANT/OUTSIDE
LINEBACKERS

David Corrao

LINEBACKERS
Kelvin
Sheppard

DIRECTOR OF SPORTS
SCIENCE

Jill Costanza

ASSISTANT DEFENSIVE
LIINE

Cameron Davis

DEFENSIVE LINE

Todd Wash

HERD STRENGTH &
CONDITIONING

Josh Schuler
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ANNALISE

Year: 7
Hometown: Jacksonville, NC

There are only a handful of things
that Annalise loves more than
Rhianna and Justin Bieber, and

that is her love for Panther Fans
and the Junior TopCats program.
She has been dancing since the age
of three, was a level 7 gymnast,

and competed in dance for several
years. In college, she double-
majored in Public Health education
and dance and was on the Spartan
G’s dance team at UNC-Greenshoro.
Now, she puts her double-stuffed
major to work everyday as the
dance teacher at a local elementary
school.

As a seventh-year veteran, Annalise is well-seasoned (like her favorite
food, popcorn!) with the knowledge and opportunities of a TopCat. She has
performed with countless halftime artists, traveled to Africa to perform
for our troops, represented our team at the 2020 Pro Bowl, and cheered
on our organization at Super Bowl 50. But she will tell you that the Salute
to Service game means the world to her every year. “Coming from a long
line of military men and women on both sides of my family, that game hits
home. My great grandfather was in the 82nd Airborne and Green Beret

so watching them jump and land on the field last season was so special. |
never have dry eyes during that game. It is the most genuine reminder of
how special our country is and the eternal gratitude | have for the men and
women who have fought, continue to fight and will fight in the future to
protect each and every one of us.”



ASHLEY

Year: 3
Hometown: Belmont, NC

A few things that would
surprise you about Ashley

is that she is extremely
camera shy, she listens to

the same song every time

she comes to the stadium,
and regardless of being a big
Harry Potter Series fan—she
does not enjoy reading books.
She graduated from UNC -
Charlotte with a bachelor’s degree in sociology and was a member
of the Gold Dusters dance team. Outside of being a dog mom

and a TopCat, she is a fourth-grade teacher who believes in the
power of education. “I support a charity called Communities in
Schools because | know that education is the way to a successful
adult life. There are so many challenges students face that keep
them from access to a good education and CIS is designed to help
students overcome challenges in their home life to be successful
in school.”

But Ashley also knows the importance of a good support system
to accomplish your goals. If you ask her, she will tell you that she
thinks her teammates would identify her as the jokester on the
team, but an endless source of joy and laughter and authenticity
is more likely to describe her. But she couldn’t be our support
without one of her own, “l would like to thank my mom and my
dad. We faced a lot of battles and struggles during my childhood,
but they never let me stop dancing and doing what | love to do.
Because of that | am now a TopCat which is something | never
thought | could accomplish.”
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PEYTON

Year: 1
Hometown: Grand Rapids, MI

As afirst year TopCat from the North, Peyton wants to be sure that Panther
Nation knows “that although I’'m not from Carolina - I'm ready to cheer

on the Panthers with my whole heart! They should also know that | love
people - so never hesitate to come up to me and talk to me about Panthers,
cheer, or anything at all!” Her dance journey started with competition
teams and studio dance from ages 3-18, while she also danced on her

high school’s dance team all 4 years. From there her passion continued
while she attended Davenport University as a member of their dance
team—PantherPack—where she was a 2X NDA National Champion.

After graduating with a Bachelor’s Degree in Business and a specialty in
Advertising and Promotions she was a dancer for the Grand Rapids Drive
(now known as the Grand Rapids Gold) Semi-pro G-league NBA Team.

But why the TopCats? “l wanted to be a TopCat for a few reasons. Junior
TopCats is some kid’s first impression of dance and can be make or break
for their dance journey - which for me has been life changing. | want

to raise the next generation to have a positive attitude and outlook on
themselves and what dance can do
for them. The Unfiltered campaign
also showed the authenticity of both
the Panthers organization and the
TopCats as a team. The authenticity
was solidified after talking to alumni
and throughout the audition process.
When | received the phone call
stating that | had made the team.

It was such a special moment in my
dance career to feel like hard work
and perseverance was worth it.”




KACGY

Year: 5
Hometown: Trinity, NC

Kacy is our bag of tricks on the team—she built her own college
major, drove across the country for 2 months straight, was a
semi-finalist on So You Think You Can Dance, is a semi-auctioneer,
and is always down for an adventure. She stepped into her first
dance class at 18 months old, danced competitively for 15 years
and was a yearly convention dance scholar taking class from

the West Coast to the East Coast and everywhere in between. In
college, she was a member of the Carolina Girls Dance Team at the
University of South Carolina, as well as the High Point University
Dance team where she was captain.

But second year Captain, Kacy, has been a Panthers fan for as
long as she can remember. “One of my favorite memories was
the Hall of Honor Induction Ceremony. Getting to share the field
with such Panthers legends was a moment that will forever

be imprinted on me. | grew up watching Steve Smith and Jake
Delhomme every Sunday and
watching them be inducted
into our Hall of Honor just mere
feet away from me was this
little girl's dream come true.

| would love the opportunity

to thank my Bobba. He was
the biggest Panthers fan and
always told me he would be
watching me on that field
someday. Although he wasn’t
here to see that happen in
person, | know how proud he is
to see me living my dream! He
never doubted my abilities and
for that, | am forever grateful.”
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NORA

Year: 7
Hometown: Concord, NC

If you looked up the word dedicated in
the dictionary, you would find a photo

of our 4th year veteran, Nora. She is
constantly trying to be the best she can
be in every avenue of her life—whether
it is being the best dance teacher for her
students, a supportive wife, the most
loving daughter or the best teammate,
she strives to always be there and work
hard for those that she loves and cares
about and this team has become an
extension of her family. “As an only
child, I had always wanted a brother

or sister and this organization gave me the best 29 sisters and brothers.
Having these people share the passion for dance as well as helping their
community is the best feeling in the world. There are not many times in life
where you get to be with like-minded people who share the same love for
something, and that to me is priceless.”

Community is another aspect of Nora’s life that she pours everything into.
She is a huge supported of Block Love CLT—a local charity in Charlotte
that serves meals twice a day on the streets to those who are in need.

“No matter if it is raining or snowing, they are out there serving their
community, and you can’t deny their passion to help. They also provide
clothing, hygiene packages, as well as helping those get back on their feet
to start over. This organization was built from the ground up by the passion
of Deborah Woolard to help those who are not as fortunate, which makes
this such a special charity to give to support.”



REGAN

Year: 1
Hometown: Lexington, SC

Regan may be in her first season as a TopCat, but she is not new
to the world of performing. Since she was little, she has dreamed
of pursuing a professional dance career. She started her dance
career at a local studio in her hometown and was immediately
set on the path of entertainment. She cheered in middle and
high school and spent four years dancing for River Bluff Dance
Company. While obtaining a Bachelor’s Degree in psychology
with a Minor in Public Health, she spent time on the Carolina Girls
Dance Team at the University of South Carolina, as well as one
season cheering for the Jacksonville Jaguars as a member of The
Roar.

Your rookie season is really one you will never forget. “Growing
up down the road in South Carolina, the Panthers have been

my home team. Every program upholds different standards and
values. After following the TopCats on Instagram and participating
in the audition process, | knew this team was unique. Everyone
was so supportive and loving of one another, help was graciously
given, and each person in

that room wanted the person
beside them to succeed. The
Carolina Panthers Organization
and TopCats program is
representative of so many
positive qualities. A team
should be your second family,
which was what | was looking
for and thankfully found.”
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MORGAN

Year: 4
Hometown: Mooresville, NC
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Every team has one person
who can fall asleep any and
everywhere, and Morgan

is absolutely one of ours—
which makes it ironic that
breakfast is her favorite
meal. Combine her love for
breakfast with the world’s
biggest, sweet tooth and
you have sugar grits, ask her
about it sometime.

She has a Bachelors in
Exercise Sport Science with
Minors in both Biology and
Spanish from the University
of North Carolina at Chapel
Hill, where she was also a
4-year member of their dance
team. She is currently working to obtain her Master of Science
in Occupational Therapy from Winston-Salem State University
and is in the midst of her clinical rotation. She enjoys working
with children and seeing them grow, “not only as dancers but as
compassionate, hardworking, and confident individuals.”

Morgan is the oldest of three, and both her brother and sister are
professional dancers. “Without my parents support and sacrifice,
neither myself nor my siblings would be where we are today in our
dance careers. They made sure we were given every opportunity
to pursue our passion regardless of how it impacted their lives.
There are not enough words to thank them both for the love and
support they provided throughout the years with all the rehearsals,
competitions, long drives, late nights working on costumes, wins,
losses, tears, and laughter.”






https://bit.ly/3Bnia7L



